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STNrE OF NB.~ JERSEY 
Department of I.aw and Public Safety 

DIVIS.ION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
·1100 .Raymond Blvd. Newark ·2,, N ~ J@ 

_MARCH 20, 1957. 

1 •. STATE REGULATION NO. 30 - RULE 6 AMENDED - PRICE ADVERTISING 
· OF MALT AI.COH.OLIC BEVERAGES PROHIBITED 8 

On September 7, 1956 State, Regulation No• 30 was. 
amended tq include malt alcoholic beverages purs.uant to 
Sectio.'n ·5 of Chapter· 110 of the Laws of 1956 (R. S 0 33 :1;..39.2). 
TWo -re·cognized ·trading areas wer·e established. In order to · · 
avoid possible confusion. arising out of the difference· in , . 
price in these two areas Rule 6 provided that, prior to April 
l, 1957., no· licensee could advertise, directly or indire.c.tly, 
·in any. periodical, pu"Qlication, circular, handbill, or direct · ... ': 
mailing piece, the retail price of. any malt alcoholic bever- ... · 
age whether or. not listed in the Minimum Consumer Resale 
Price List. -

. During recent months request·s have been receiveq from 
·.substantial numbers· of trade associations' at various levels of 

the alcoholic beverage industry representing brewers, whole­
salers, state beverage distributors, and both plenary retail 
consumption and plenary retail distribution licensees urging 
the continuation of the prohibition against price adv~rtising 
of malt alcoholic beverages and conferences have been held .. 
wi~h· representatives.of such associations. Since it rtow 
appears tha't 'the lifting of the prohibition ·against pric·e · 
advertising of malt alcoholic beverages would constitute a 
se~ious threat to the present orderly market to the detriment 
not.only oft.he industry but also the public, I have decided 
to continue indefinitely the prohibition against price adver-:-· 
'.tiseme.nt of -ma1 t alcoholic beverages, directly or indire~ly,, 
·in any periodical, publication, cir.cular, handbill or .. ·11rect , 
mailing piecee Consequently, Rule 6 of State Regulation No.·'.· 

. 30 hc:ts· been amended, effective immediately (see below). ·· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

. ·Rule 6.(a) No licensee shall advertise, directly or 
indirectly, in any periodical, publication, circ-ular, handb111 
or d-i~ect mailing piece, the retail price of any alcoholic , ... 
bever;:t.ge; other than malt .alcoholic beverages, not listed in -

·the then currently effective Minimum Consumer Resale PriJce 
List published by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic . 
Beve~age. Control; provided, however, that nothing herein con-
tained shall prohibit such price advertising of a private or 
exclusive brand of alcoholic -beverage, other than malt alco­
holic beverages, confined.to, or owned, controlled or distri-­
buted by.a single retailer, and stated to be such in the 
advertisement. 

· ~ (b) N~ licensee shall· advertis~, directly or 
indirectly, in any periodical, publication, circular, handbill· 
or direct mailing piece, the retail price of any malt.alcoholic 
beverage whether or not listed in such Minimum Consumer Resale 
Price List. 

Promulgated Monc;lay, March 11, 1957. 
Effective· Monday, March 11, 1957. 
Filed with the Secretary of State {N. J.) Monday, March 11, 1957~ 



PAGE 2 BULLETIN 1157 

2 • NEW LEGISLATION - AMENDMENT OF PLENARY RETAIL CONSUMPTION 
AND PLENARY RETAIL DISTRIBU'rION LICENSE PARAGRAPHS OF 
REVISED STATUTES 33 :1-12 ·- LICENSE FEES., 

. Assembly Bill No$ 387 (1956) was ~pp~oved by.the 
.·.Gdvernor o.n ~anuary 11, 1957 and therempon became Chapter 215 
of the Laws of 1956, effective immediately. In am~nding 

. ~ev:Lsed Statutes_, 33 :l-12~ the Act rriakes no changes in tha·~ 
sfection 1s provisions concerni.ng seasonal retail ·consumpt1-on 
lice~ses (Reyis~d Statut~s 3 33:1-12(2)), limited ~~tail d~~­
~~ibution licen~~s (Revised Statutes, 33;1-12(3b))~ ~le~ary 
retail.transit licenses (Revised Statutes.t 33:1-12(4)), or 
9·lub licenses (Revised Statutes jl 33 :l-12 (5)). The Act's only 
*ha~e is in ·addi.n·g·· the following restriction .upori fee 
~ncreases for plenary·retail consumption licenses (Revised 
Statutes, 33:1-·12(1)) and plenary retail distribution licenses 
(Revise·d Statutes, 33 :l-12 (3a) h · · 

·~'No ordinance shall be enacted which shall raise 
the fee td be char ed for this license b. more than 

·O . from that char ed in the recedin license .. ear. 
-~=--o_o~.,~whicJ)~is the lesser .. 

·Dated:· March 4, 19570 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director ti 

I . 

3 •· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAILUR.E TO HAVE PREMISES CLOSED . 
. DURING PROHIBITED HOURS AND FAILURE TO .KEEP LICENSED PREMISES 
OPEN TO PUBLIC VIEW, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE -
HINDERING - PRIOR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE .OF 
TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

Iri, the Matter of Disclplinary 
Proceedings against 

JEROME VILLAVECCHIA 
526 - 4th street 
Union City, No Joj 

) 

) 

) 

Hblder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
t!on License C-95, issued by the ) 
:Board of Commissioners of' the 
Ctty of Uriion City. · 
-~------~--~----~------------------> 

CONCLUS.IONS 
AND ORDER 

j~rome Villavecchia, Defendant .... llcensee, Pro·. se •. 
Ed~ard Fo Ambrose~ Esq ... , appeartng for·Divi~ion .of Alcohoi:i.c· 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded no!}_ yg_;bt_ to the following bharges: 

"1. On Sunday_, December 2, 1956, between 10:30 a~in~ 
and 11:25 a.m~, .Y9U had your licensed premis~s ciP~ri~ iri 
violation of Section 11 of an Ordinar:ice adopt.eQ. by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City of .Union.City on 
February 6, 1936, as amended January 19, 1939. 

"2. On Sunday, December 2, 1956, between 11:05 a.m..­
and 11:25 a.m., you failed to draw aside curtains and 
screens obscuring the view from th~ street to the 
interior of your licensed premises and failed to keep 
same .open so that a free and l.tnobstructed view might be 
arrorded the public from' the street td the interior.cir 
your said iicensed premises;· in violation or Secti61i 11 
qf ari,brdinance adopted by the Board bf Commissioners of 
the City of Union City on FebPtiary 6, 1936, ns nmen.ded 
January 19, 1939; 
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"3. On Sunday, December .. 2, 1956, between 11:20· 
a.m. and 11:25 a.m., while Investigators bf the Divi­
sion of Alcoholic Beverage Control .of the Department 
of Law and Public Safety of the State of New Jersey 
were conducting an·investigation, inspection and 
examination at your licensed premises, you failed to 
facilitate and hindered and delayed and caused the 
hindrance and delay of such investigation, inspection 
and examination; in violation of R. s_. 33 :l-35. '' 

The file herein discloses that on Sunday, December 2,. 
1956 between 11:10 a.m. and 11:20 a.m., two ABC agents 
observed two men enter and· four men leave the licensed prem­
ises through a side door which contained a window covered by 
a cloth curtain~ One of the agents approached said door and 
by standing on a step in fr~nt of the.same, was able to look 
over the curtain into the premises where he saw a bartender 
behind the bar occupied by five men with glasses in front of. 
them. The agent, in an attempt to enter the premises, !mocked 
on the door but was denied admission by the licensee. The 
agent thereupon identified himself and displayed his creden­
t·ials but was again denied entry. After two further attempts / 
to enter ·the premises, but· not before five minutes had 
elapsed and the aforesaid five men had disappeared into a 
back room,· the licensee finally admitted the agents. The 
agents found five empty glasses on the bar and detected an 
odor of alcohol from each of· them. The agents then went 
into the back.room (kitchen) which leads .into a "boccie" 
alley where they found four men playing "boccie" ·and a fifth 
man climbing over a fence about ten feet high. 

The licensee admitted that men had entered and left 
the premises as aforementioned. 

The front of the premises has two windows, one in a 
door leading into the premises and one to the right of the 
door$ These windows were covered by curtainso The side of 
the premises has three windows, one in the door of aforesaid 
side entrance .and two others of frosted glass. The view 
through a11·or the said windows was obstructed by either cloth 
curtains, non-transparent glass, the construction of the prem-

,, is~s, or by a combination of th~ sa~e. 

The local regulations prohibit·the conduct of the 
licensed business between 3::00 a .m. and 12: 00 noon on Sundays; 
prohibit persons other than 'the licensee and his actual 
employees .and agents to be in and upon the licensed premises 
between such hours, and require the removal of all shades 
and screens and other obstructions so as to permit a cle.ar 
view from the street to the interior of the licensed premises 
auring such hour~o 

With respect to Charge 3 herein, the defendant says 
·~-n.at he·refused admittance to the agents because they appeared 

too youthful to be ABC investigators. This, in my opinion, 
is a very weak excuse. I have no doubt -that the licensee 
intentionally hindered the agents in the conduct of their 
investigation and failed to facilitate the same. 

The defendant has a prior ad\judicated reco1~d. His 
_license was twice suspended by the local issuing authority. for 
an. "hours" violation; once for· five days, effective February 9,, 
1942, and again for ten days, effective June 12, 19!~11... However, 
since these violations occurre~ more than ten years ago, I shall 

/; 
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no.t consider them in fixing the penalty herein., Ee f2._tefu:ra, 
Bulletin 1090, Item 3o I shall suspend the defendant's li6ensa 
for twenty d.ays on Charges 1 and 2, Re Russ.ian American R~gularA> 
Democratic Clubz Inco, Bulletin 975, Item b, and for ten days 
on, Ci+arge 3, Re Loyal Order of Moose, ~lainfield Lodge #310; , 
Bulletin 1108, Item 6, making a total suspension of thirty days. 
Bi~e days will be remitted for the pl~a entered herein, leaving 
a :net s us pens ion of twenty-five d~ys o 

Accordingl~~ it is~ on this 14th day of January, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons.umption Licens~ C-95, 
issued by the Board of Conuniss ioners or·· tfre City of Union City 
to Jerome Vil.laveccJlia.s 526 - 4th ·street, Union City, be and 
the same is hereby suspend~d for a period of twenty-five (25) 
days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. January 21, 1957, and terminating 
a:t · 3 ~00 a om •. February 15, 1957-~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

4,. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CONDUCTING BUS !NESS,. PERMITTTNG· 
PERSONS OTHEH THAN THE LICENSEE AND EMPLOYEES ON LICENSED 
PREMISES AND FAILUR.i.'S TO KEEP LICENSED PREMISES OPEN TO 
PUBLIC VIEW DTJRING PTIOHIBI'J~ED H_OUR.S IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL 
ORDINANCE - ElERMITTING CONTR/\CEPTIVE DEVICES ON LICENSED 
PREMISES .... EMPLOYMEN'r OF' BAR.'J~ENDER WITHOUT PERMIT IN 
VIOLATION OF A LOCAL ORDINf;HCE ·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 
DAYS, IESS 5 FOH PIBA '· 

In the Matter of Dj~scj.plh1ary 
Proceedings· against 

SALVA'110RE ZIMBARDO 
371. Second Street 
J.ersey ·city, N ~ ,J & , 

) 

) 

) 

H9lder of Plenary Retail Consump-· ) 
tion License c.~531,, issue.d by the ) 
Municipal Board of Al·coholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
J;ersey· City. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND, ORDER 

S'alvatore Zimbardo, Defendant-11censee,_. P1rao se. 
·navid Se Piltzer, Esq., appearing for· Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY'THE~DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded guilty· to the fo_llawing ch~rges : 

111" Qn, Sunday.$ Aug:ust 19, 1956, between 11 :00 a .. m .• 
and· 1:00 p ~m·e:; you conducted y·our li:censed business; in 
violation or· Section l.~ of' an ordinance adopted by tl1e 
Board of Cbmmiasioners of the City of Jersey City ~n 
June. 20, 1950., · 

"2. On Sunday, August 19-, 1956, between 11 :00 a .m. 
and 1 :oo· p .m., you suffered· and: permitted persons other 
than yourself and _your actual, employees and age-nts in and 
upon your licensed. premises; ln vi9lation of Section 4 
of the above mentioned ordinanceu 

"3e Op Sunday,. August 19, 1956, between l'l:OQ a..m •. and 
1:00 P 11ffie, you failed to 1-iemove all shadE?.J3, screens and · 
other obstructions whatsoever so as 'to pci"i1mit a c-lear v:tew 

•, qf the bar inside your licensed premises; in violation or 
Section 4 of. the above mentioned ordinance~ · 
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. )J4~ ·· On Sunday, Auiust 19, 1956,, you pos.sessed and 
allowed,, permitted and suffered prop11:ylactics against 
venereal disease and contrc;iceptive de'vices in and upon _ 
your. licensed premises;· in .. violation of Rule 9 of State 

.. Regulat.ion No.: 20. 

' ·' . 

"5. 'On Sunday, A~~st 19,, '1956, you engaged and 
employed on.your licensed premises an agent and bartender· 
in connection with your licensed business, who had not 
~been issued an identification card by the Department of 
Public Safety of the City qf Jersey.City in conf9rmity with 
Section 13 a~d.14 of the a~ove mentioned ordinance; in· 
v~olation of Section 15 of. the above mentioned ordirtancfe." 

. ' . 
' ' ' 

The file herein disclose;s that on Sunday, August 19;; ~956,, '·· 
, at about 11:00 a.m.",, three AB(j agents arrived in the vicinity 

or the .licenseµ premises and observed two men enter.and leave 
the same by the"front door •. $hortly thereafter, one of the 
agents attempted ·to gain.admittance to the premises but was 
turned away by a male in the.premises. At about 12:00noon, 
the three _agents approa_ched the premises and were admitted to 
~~-e same by an attendant who responded to a knocking on the 'door ' 

·by one. of .. the agents. The pr,~mises were occupied by the licensee·, 
a oartender and eight pa.trons.: .. at the bar~ In front~of the patrons 
were a .number of glasses, some of.which contained beer. 

. ; ' 

The·agents made a searcp of the,back bar an.ct in it foupd 
a tin box that ·contained contraceptives. 

The premises have a fro~ted window .pane in its front door 
that .. copnectf;l With a glass frgnt, the view to the in~erior of· 
-the premisescbeing. completely:."obstructed by a wo_oden part~tion 

·.and_ tightly· drawn venetian bltnds. 

· .;' The local regulations prohibit the conduct ·of the buainess 
be.tween 2 :00 a_.m. and 1:00 p .th. on Sunday·,· prohibit persons_ other 
·than. tAe licensee and his actual emplo~ees and agents to be in · · 
and ·upon the licensed premises between such hours, arid.require. 
the removal of all shades and'.'screens and other obstructions SQ 
as to permit a clear ·view of the ba'r inside the licensed premises 
~'ijring s.uch hours ·o ," ... 

. The .invest~gation 1 of the .9ase,also discloses that the 
licensee, contrary to a local ordinance,, employed a ba~tender, 

,Anthony Viggiano or 412 Second· Street, Jersey City, ·who had not .. _ 
been issued an identification .·card by the Departme·nt of ·Public 
Safety of J.ersey City. ·; · , 

Defendant .. has no prior adjudicated record. I shall .sus-
·_ pend.'de,fendant •s license for ~wenty days ori Charges l; 2 and 3,;. 

·. ge ·Russian American Regular Democratic Club.z Inc., Bulletin 975, 
Item 6, for -an additional. ten""~days on, Charges 4 and 5,. making a 

.· total suspension .of thirty days. · Five days will be remitted for 
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five 
days • · .. / ''· · . 

't 

~. A.ccordingly,' it is, on ~his ·14th da.y ·of January,' 1957, 
/ 

· ORPERED that Plenary Retail 'Cons\.Unp~ion Licens_e C-531, 
·issued by the Municipal: Board ··"of. Alcoholic\ Beverage Control of' 
the C·ity of Jersey City, to, Sal,vatore Zimbardo, -171 se:cond Street, 
Jersey C~ty, be'and the same +s hereby suspended f<;>l\a period of 
twenty-five · ( 25) days, · commen¢1ng· at 2 : 00 a '•m •. _(January 21, 1957, 
and terminating at 2 :oo. a .m. February 15, 1957. 

WILL.IAM HOWE DAVIS -- ·' 
? J~_irector. 
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/ ,, ... ,P,-IS.C.IP.LT~ARiY .PRQCEEDINGS - .LEWDNE~W .AND .:EMMQRAL .ACTIVITIES 

..:{'OJ?SpE;NE·~ .. LA."N~UAGE - INDECEN:T D~NCE-) ... --: ·'.LICENSE .~US:?:E.NDED ~OR 
· '3-0 :DAXS, :·L.ESS 5 FQR PLEA o · 

.· ·' .. . ... ' . . ' ... 

:l;·:t;l .ttie ·Ma~~.er of D.:ts,cipltnary --<) 
J:~:roc .. e.-e,c1.~?fgs .):tgains.t · · .. · 

·-· .. '.."\",. '. ""';'• ......... ,"' . '' . 

. ANNA MERENDINO & ·ANDRES MERENDINO :) 

.:·T/a '.CLUB -MERlfNDA . . - .. ·~ ·>. ) 

: .. $cf. "vtrgirii~ )tv~ • and Regina·1 .Dr. ·; " 
. · ·::.t>,:~J?:ti~f _.a,~ox:e, '}f. > ~ 0., · · · · · - ) 

·¥9·.lders of .P.le.J;ia_ry :Rs.tail .Consump-
J;:~:p~ ~i.¢e 11-~ e .-.c ~.12 '_, A~~ ueq . by . .the ·) 
:'fa?:.Y9;' '.'(;ltld :Cpupcil. o:r :the Bo'rough ,.) 
--:a'.:f' P-enhs Gr.o.ve •· -- " -· - · · '· -
'" / ;· ' ,. , . . ~ . , 

CONC:LUSIONS 
· .. :A.ND ·ORDER 

• ·,I - ,._ ._, 

----------------------------------------.~p;~~~P :.N?-:·~~,qw:,, .:E~q .·, · At.tqrney -fo.r· Defenda.nt-.1.icen~ees .• 
'.,~;~}1-~_ta. i~ • .. '_AmP.ro~e-~. Es·q .", ?-ppea-ring _tor. biylsion o·r· f\ .. lcoholic 
_,, ··- ... ·.;. · · · · · · · · B.e.v.~r~ge Cont .. I?~;iL. · · - · 

,"EY ,THE .. 1nIRECTOR: . 
:~-;;~. ·' y·i~.9.t : .~' · r ... :> ; ~. :._· , :. ·: 

p~;fe~d~i;-rq .. s J1a.ye ples.ded. n~.n .. v.~:~t ··t,o .the ·fo.,1;lo:w~l'.)g charge:: 

. :'.~qp ·F.r_j,p.ay ,n4ght, November·. 16 .a.no ·.e.arly .:Sa.turday 
.mor;ning, :No;v~e,m.pe,r 17, 1956 ~ you ... aTJpwed, :perm.it·ted: and 
~·~\rf.t:~r.~d. lew:qnes.s ancj_ immoral act.i.Yl;t,y 'arid ·:foul, ·filthy 
.-and ;ob:s.~eu.e . Iang.~g~ ~nd conduct. '.i.ri':and" up.on· .. yc»lir. -
";l~ce,n$.$d "ppJ3.mis·es · 1n that a male .a..nd a female ;enterta~ner A 

.P.~r:.r9-.~ined :t#":i~' 'lewd'.9 .indecent and ·:(nun6:ral maime:r:; in~ vicf:-
i~a't:io~ o.f :Rule .. 5 of State Regul~,t.1ion 'No. 20." , . 

::, . e i. ~ • '• ' • . •" ' . • • ' ~ .: ' • I '~ ' 

. . ·"Th~, fi~e .9~~ei,n 0.~i?~loses t.ha\t -~;t '.'l~;t.~.QQ P .• ·m .•. .Qn :the · . 
. ;!?:.X~l.1_;J_~e.; ,:C?i' J~9.V.eJ~·-~~-~ 19 ?- 1~~6 w.hile A;"f:P .~-~e1x~.s -~-rer.e .. ~n .... de~·fe:ndan~.s:-' 
~-;t ,~~9;en~.s. ~·~ ·· ,PF·~,~~~."~:s ? · ;a · llla:,$. .. ~J~P of .c e.~-e~9,.n~e:s . "~'!:; p·~-~ ;a raw · ~J 9 ke s . ~:nd 
.. th.~.n i.P:t~o-q.uc·e~c;l Jl · fe~a le d.ancer wt:io.s:~ :.at t-ipe coµs ~L~.~t-_e_d .of -brie f;s, 
,~"~lir.~'.~' ".~{ .~.¥i~11" 1 

P9-Pe·1· ~a.t:tao:hed .t.o ·th~-' ir.r,'qf.l;t ~Q;f :t)i:e .. '~~:.rte:f~ a.nd· a· · · 
·,~P9.t~P~ife.ti;t( .€39~':r;af _9.ye·:r J:ier ,.should~.r·~-· · ·'_ -W~e ,d~,f:l.c:~.:r ··r:~~.~:t .s:tr,utt.:e.o. 
!~:J?~9il.1:t .. t:~e- · .'.f'-:t<?:Ot: '.~A?· t:P..e,9 .. ~J:ie "beg~ri'. ·~, :s.~e:f.~.?~ · ,.:of".:hi~~ws.· ·anO. -g~:~nd'?:".: - · 
.Jp ·:t·~m$ w~:th :i~ne .J~wisi;e. A.t the .,copcl.\l~:~o,r;i ,o:f ·:tn,e .:t;tvs,.:.t ·.pa~t of 
.nep'-.p.e·~r<?r~n:ce; ·:tb,s · Ma$.;t_er 

1
of · ce.J?e.ill,9#.~.;$1 a, ·;told' .. rnor:.e ·-"Jokes· ~µ9-

:t}Q~~p~· i~ff1q:y~~4 :~:i~ .·~p..~ pJ:0t·ri:;t..l?-g ;frop1 ~~ .. P.f1- ~~?~e;r·' .·J?ar;t ,.9 .. r"' ;P;~s ·:b~d.Y . 
;~.C?"'

1

'.'~~p.~ he' n~e" );>~·re -.;tp p~s w'.aist ·~~'.t_h' .th!3 )e..;x:9,~.~;t~9:9 .of._ :~ b.~a,. 
:.~!1,q,,~p. .wh1Qh- ,w.~r-~r N~~_:;i.s ;t~.s ',' ~ He :.c.o;r\c l.qt!-~:d .rr.i,s ·perf9;r.~n .. ce by 

. ;~·~~lppµig· li.:is ;tzjoJ~ls,ers, · pe~n:ii tt itig .:tJ;i.EFtil .;t.o ,.(;l.r,op t-o .his .ankles 
~~.cf\·'. ~P;a~· )l~ ·~a~. ~:~.:~~~~~r~g· ~ri . pis .l,or1g \l,U?.~.~r~.~.:~"~ ro . ¥e . ~!;l~,P:e.up_o'!). 
:pµ-~'fe.d hls tp,ou~~;r~ in pl~c.e and .a.s. -.he ;W~a~ :ad.J.':lS.;ti~ -the ~~·ipper,: 
:pe ·::gi:.:i1Jia9~q ~nd ·m~:4~ 'an i.nC;le cent remarJr. . ... . . 

• •. :• ~·... ._ , I ' ', ·'' I ·rJ ~ · ' ........ •.. ." < ' ·.~· • • ,• ; ' " • I ; • • ' • 

.Th,e re.:m.a:l,c: .wh;0 ha_d d,anced :a,:? d~·~lc-ri,b.ed he·ri.e,;t.;o again 
·:~pp~ar..ed".;t;n a· QO.~:t~µffie ·s'i.mi1ar .to "tha~'. .;i~-o'rn· dl,l.;r.:l!)g h~r pr:_e\/iotJS 
pe·r.'f'ormano.e ·a;nd'" r~.#e.atecf tl)e bwjips and :"g.r"~ncls ... - She' :remq:ved_ her 
,~h~.~~ ~ .. s.~~~t' ~n.4'' p·~n.;e:+ "ap,d' "th$·n 

1

'lbw:~P~~!9-' .h~,r· bqct,:y t;9 ~ i?ro:r~e · 
.P9~.i.tiqn ,o;n ~he . f·1.;qqr ·~~d qpmmencJ~.c;l .tp .d:q ·'lp~~p.·7'ups -'-'·,. f-.i~a~~y . ~~ 
:stt;ting· on. the· -f.loqr· ~hd. alternately .. -lifting ope le,g. ahcl · tpen 
':th.$''q't;rie·r.· ·.1fito :tn~"-'9-ir wh.ile mass.CJ.ging"t0.·em'-wlth h~r ha.nq..s. · 

' ·~ .. ':~~ ·•. . ' ; . . . ' ~ ' )- ~ -~ . . . . \. . . . ' ·• . . . ' ' ·. . ~ 

At tpe qqnplusiop of her la:~~ n.µµib~r, the ABC agents 
~Q.,eptif.i~tj.' -~P.er.ns-.eiv~:~. ~o, ~he 4.e f.epq,ii,n~·.~ 1

~ ''qrf.e. of whom ·was ~ 
p~bs!erved .. -in .the( r66ni"' dur:lng the enti~~·" P.erY~_or~ance ·.' . 

-:'; : • ~.: • ; : : • • • • : • ·' • ~-: •• ~ • • • ' ' • ' • • • l . • • • 

,, 

The attprney for the defendants in attempted mitigation 
Of p~naity adyis.ed the Division th·ai the' defendants have ha.tj. . 

. y~ry little experiei;ice as they have on°ly op~ra;ted the 1icen'sed 
pre·rnise.s, f.9;? app:Pbx:tma.te1y si-?C moqthq, 1nev,er· h<-J.v'in$ ·beeh 
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associated with the alcoholic beverage industry prior thereto. 
Further, he contended that· the defendants had obtained the 
enterta:Lners from a legitimate bo-oking agent and they understood 
that a show similar to the one now under consideration had been 
performed in another licensed premises in this State. ·I cannot 

·accept these excuses. Such indecent performances will not be . 
tolerated on licensed premises. · · · 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus­
pend defendants• license for a period of thirty days. Re Flo­
Mae, Inc., Bulletin 1119, Item 2. Five. -days will be remitted 
:t;or the plea entered here-in, leaving a net suspension of twenty­
five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day o_f January, 1957, . 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License ·c-12, 
issued ~Y the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Penns .Grove 
to Anna Merendino·· & Andres Merendino, t/a Club Meranda, So. 
Virginia Ave. and Reginal Dr., Penns Grove, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of twenty-five (25) days, com­
mencing at 2:00 a.m8 January 28, 1957, and terminating at 2:00 
a.m. February 22, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION WITHOUT REQUISITE 
INVOICE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF STATE REGULATION NO. 17 -
TRANSPORTATION IN VEHICLE NOT BEARING INSIGNIA, IN VIOLATION 
OF RULE 2 OF STATE REGULATION NO. 17 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 'PLEA. 

.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CLUB 149, INC. 
149 Washington Street 
Trenton, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-131, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Trenton. · ) 
--~---------~-~-----~---------~----

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Club 149, Inc., Defendant-licensee, by Ralph J. Smeraldi, Pres. 
Dora P. Rothschild, appearing for Divis.ion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charges:. 

111. On October 27, 1956, and on divers.days prior 
ther~to, you transported alcoholic beverages in a 
vehicle without the driver having in his possession 
a bona fide, authentic and accurate· delivery slip, 
invoice, manifest, waybill, or similar docwnent -
stating the bona fide name and address of the pur-

'. chaser or consignee and· the brand name or size of the 
container and the quantity of each item of alcoholic 
beverages being transported.; in violation of Rule 3 
of State Regulation No. 17! 
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112. On October 27, 1956, you t~ansported alco­
hol,ic beverages in a, vehicle having._ no transportation 
insignia affixed to it; in violation of Rule 2 of 
State Regula tiori No. 17. " 

The filci herein discloses that on October 27, 1956, ABC 
agents. observed a mail c.arrying a cardboard car1 ton coyne out of 
Q.efen'dant•s licensed premises and place the ca:rton in ah auto­
mobiie park~d in front of the premises... The man re-:--entered 

.t.he pr¢mises ap:d, while there, one of :the.~gents looked into 
the Car.and saw that, in.addition to the,G·arton.aforeme:ptioned, 
there ~ere oth~~ alcoholic beverage~ o~ ttle babk seat of the 
vehi_cle •... Th:e driyer :r~turned to the car ahd drqve Qff. The 
~gents followed.h~ a~d.observed him ~nter a dwelling, carry a_ 
cas.e .1n:to the. nouse ,, a.pd' return with a case of empty be~r 
bdltles •. He theri ~r6~~ to another resi~~hce, w~rit to the rear of ~.tl}e automobile and took out a case of tour one~g'3.llon .. 
·fu'ott.les of .. #ine, at which time the agents identified tnemselves ~ 
Tr,i~ ma~, yerba~iy. ~dm_i~ted making the ,del:Lve·ry at. the first stc>p 
and. st~ted. that :qe had been making deliveries of_ alcoholic 
beverages for the licensee for the.past two .weeks' as a favor to 
him •. The .driver did not have in his. pos~essioh an :i.n:voice or 
manifest containing the inform~tion. r~quired. oy .. Ruie 3 of State 
~egula ttort. No. _ 17. Furthermore, the motor vehicle in which the 
~lddhd~ic bev~~ages were transpdrted bor~ n6 tran~it insignia 
required by Rule 2 of State Regulation No. 17. 

, . .D'efendant has _no prior adJudicated record. I shall sus­
tiend its license for fifteen days (Re Red Circle·.·Liquo·r; ·Inc., 
~ulletin 1005, Item 10). Five days will be remitted for the'. 
Plea ente~ed h~~ein, leaving a· n~t susp~nsion of ten days •. 

Accordingly,, it is; on this llJth day of ~anuary; 195.-(, 

. . ORDEI:IB:D that.Plenary Ret~il -Cohsumption License C-131, 
~~suede by th~ Boa~d of. Commissioners of the Cit.Y ... of Trenton to 
p~uo 149, ·rnc.; for premises 149 Washington Street, Trenton, 
O,.e. and t~e saqie is her~by, suspended for ten. (10) days, com­
J!ie~cihg :at 2 :09 a .m .• JanUa.ry 21, 1957, and terrriiriating at 2 :OO 
a·~m. January 31, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dire·dtor. 
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7. DISCIPLI1JARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALES TO Mil~Ol/8 - LICENSE sus1~ENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PAUL & SYLVIA EISENBERG 
T/ A LEDERMAN' S FOOD S'l10RE 
1 Foster Street 
Ne~~rk 5, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
Llcense D-93, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alco~olic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Newarka 

CONCLUSIONS 
Al'JD ORDER 

---------~------------------------------) . 
Saul C. Schutzman, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambro-se, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY 11HE DI;E\ECTOR: 

·nefendan ts pleaded non vul t to the following charge: 

"On November 24, 1956, you sold, served and delivered 
_and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or in­
directly, to a person under the age\of twenty-one [21] 
years, viz., Michael ---, age 19; in violation of Rule 
1 of State Regulation· No. 20.n 

Acting upon information received from the New Jersey State 
Police, ABC agents obtained sworn written statements from.two 
minors, dated November 30, 1956 -- one from Michael --- (age 19) 

·and the other from Gerard --- (age 19). Michael in his statement 
says that on November 24, 1956, at about 9:15 1 p.m.,· he arrived in 
front of the defendants' licensed premises in :an automobile 
·driven by Gerard; that he alone entered the premises where he 
bought three quart-bottles of beer and a pint of wine for which < 

he paid $2;. that no one on the premises questioned him about his 
age; that .he -carried the alcoholic beverages into the car; that 
they.were later taken into custody by a New Jersey State Trooper 
who found two of the bottles of ·beer and the wine in the car; and 
that he had drtink the other t.ottle of beer. Gerard in his state­
ment substantially corroboratedMichael's statement. 

Thereafter, on Decenilier 5, 1956, at about 7:30 p.m., the 
min.ors directed two AbC agents to the licensed premises. Michael 
and the two agents entered the premises where Michael identified 
Paul Eisenberg (one of the licensees) as the person who sold him 
the alcoholic beverages. 

D~fendan ts have no prior ad.iudic.a ted record. I shall 
suspend their license for a period of fifteen days (the minimum 
suspension for the type of violation c01mni tted herein).. Re .Mondelli, 
Bullet.in 1142, Item 8. Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered hereiri, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this·l4th day of January, 1957, 

ORDERED that plenary retail distribution license D-93, 
issued by the Municipal uoard of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
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the City of Newark to Paul &- 'Syl v:ta ·· Ei~.enberg, t/a Ledei1nah'' s; 
Food Store,, £or premises 1 Foster Street,.· Newar~:• be aricr the 
:sam.'e is hereby suspe·nded for ten (10) days,, cotnmehc'ing at . ' 
9 :-00 a4m$ January 21.P 1957, and ·te·rminating at 9 :·oo a ~m. 
January 31,9 1957s · - · 

W ILLIA_M HOWE DAVIS 
· Directo·r o 

8 fJ. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING THE Pt.A'Y°I·NG OF. RECORDEb': 
INDECENT SONGS ON LICENSED PREMISES -i'.- .Jh:fCENSE si:tsPENDED FOR 
15 DAY'S, 'Litss 5 FOR PLEA ... ' . 

In .the Matter of' Disciplinur:>r · ). 
Prqceedings against · 

/·-·ANTHONY PERILLO & ANTHONY· ·GRASSO· ) .. 
T/a 2 TONY'S WHI'rE TAVER1'( } 
171-173 South Main Street 
!Ddi, N.. J Q, ) 

:Holders of Plenary Retail Oonsump~ )·. 
tion .License C-303 issued by the 
Mayo·r and Council of the· Bo:-c·otigh _. ) 
of LodL, 

-----~-------------------------------

doNctus IONS 
AND ORDER·. 

j\nthony Perillo & Anthony Grasso, De·fendant-11cens·.eef3, Pro __ s·ef.: · 
Edward F\_:'1Ambrose~ Esq,., appearing for D1v1si.6n 0-f AlQ.oh·o:tic'. . 

Beverage· Control() 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded non- vul.t to a charge ali6ging that . 
on November 16i _1956, theyanowe"d3 permitted and" .suffered·. 
the. playing of recot'ldings of. songs i the·· titles and words, o·:r .. · 
which· had lewd, lascivious, indem·ent, fi~thy, dfs!g.ust:1ng· arid:_,, 
suggestive ,import; and me-aning_,j! in violation of Fh.il-e 5· o·f Sta"te 
Reg':lla tion\ Noe 20'" . . . 

.. On No-Vembe·r 16; 1956 J) ABC agt=ints' · _v:lsitt~'d defendants·• · 
~icensed premises and took seats a~ the bar~ About l_~ :~·5 p~m. 1 · · 
~.wq men came into the .premises carrying pho~ograph re¢ords·. . _., 
When Played , the .song~ on . six or the·s e· re cor-dt?· '{fter·e · 6f. the .. ·: .. 
c;io·µble-entendre variety and· the la.ngua-ge· was: disg-ustirig arid cff·. , 
ti'ugges ti ve import e ..... 

. :De:renqants have no p:i,~:tor adjudicated r·ecqrd •· . Under~ th'.fj' ._ 
circ'ilril.S~tances appearing in the 6as·e: :t shali a liflp·ehd: cte·tencfant~ :r 
I:i¢ense- for a pe'rfo'd of fifteen day~~ F'fve days- vi'i·li· be· renfft··, 
ted for the plea entered he1riei,nJ1· le·aving a net euspe"ris-fon Qf . 
~.en da:y~· ~- R~ C~'£.~1l't.o q:at®d ~Jafruary:·' 9~ 1957 CEttiletiil; i'l56_:j\. Item· 7Je--· · - · · · . , .... 

Accordingly Jl :tt :ta'.~ on th:ts· 14th: day· or Januefey ,. ig·5·7 .i 

. . ORDERED .that Plenary Reta~:tl C-Onsufupt:ton Liceruie:· c~30, :._ . 
fs~ued by the_ Ma·yor_ a~d councj~l qf ~he ~o~o·ugh_o~. _Lodi. t_o . .Antho.ljy 
P,erillo & Anthony Grasso.; t/a 2. r_rony ·~·White. Tav_ern,· 171-173 · ··:..:··,. 
So\1th MB.in. Street; Lodi.ii be and the s·ifrne is hereby s_u·spencied ro··r· 
a· . period of ten ( 10') days·; commenti'irtg at_, 3 :·oo· a: ~ril •. Janua·t-y · 211 . :--

1957, and termina:ting at 3 :00 a effie January 31, 1957. ·. •.' . ·. ' : 
. '". l' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
Director Cl 



3ULLETIN i157 . PAGE llo 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .. - SALE AT. LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN 
(' r ' - :•! 

MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICEs·· OF MALT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
. LICENSE SUS.PENDED ·F9R 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . . 

In· the Matter of Disciplinary 
· ~roceedirtgs.against 

SAFEWAY STORES,, INC o 

331-Broad Street 
Bloomfield, N. Jo, 

) 

) 

Holder ··of '.Limit.ed Retail Distri- f 
bution r·License DL-16, issued by 
the Town Council of the Town of 
Bloorilfie ld. . 

) 

-----~--------------------------~-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER. 

• J 

Carpenter, Bennett; Beggans & ~orrissey, Esqs., by Elmer J. 
Bennett, Esq., Attorneys for Defend~nt-lioensee. 

Edward F. Ambro~e, Esq., 1 appearipg for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY ·THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendant has 
0
pleaded !!2.!l vult ·to the following charges: . . 

"l. On November 19, 1956, at your licensed premise.a, 
· -.you sold at retail 3 ~ 32 ounce bottles [returnable] of 
· Ballantine Extra Fine Beer, an alcoholic beverage, at less 

than the price thereof listed· in the then currently.effeo~ 
tive pamphlet of New Jersey M~nimum Consume~ Resale Prices 
oif Malt. Alcoholic Beverages pµblished by the Director of the 
Division of Alc.oholic Beverage Control; in violation or Rule 
5 of State Regulation No. 30. · · · · 

· "2. On November l9J 1956 1 at your licens·ed premisesJ 
/you sold at retail a pack or .6 - 12 ounce cans of Pabst· 
.Blue Ribbon Beer, an alcoholic beverage, at less than.the 
·price thereof listed in the then currently effective pamphlet· 
of New Jersey Minimum consume:t' Resale Prices of Malt Alcoholic . 
Beverages. published by the Director of tne Division of Alco-

., holio Beverage 
11
Control; in vio.lation or. Rule 5 of State Regu-

, lat~~n No •. 30. . \ 

The file he.rein discloses that ·on November 19, · 1956~ ·two 
ABC agents' visited defendant •s l~.'censed premises. · One agent . 

·:purchased· three 32-ounc_e bottles (return,able) of Ballantine Extra 
Fine Beer :for $1.ll plus. 15¢ depQsit for the ·bottles, or $1.26. 
The currant minimum consumer re~ale price at the time ·for a 32-
ounce ·bottle of the beer in question was 39¢ per bottle plus 
15¢_ deposit on the .. bottlesJ making a total of $1.32 for the . 

. three bott,les of beer. The other agent purchased a pack of six 
· 12-ounce_. cans of pabst ·Blue Ribbon Beer for $1.25, .whereas the ·· · 
minimum resale price effective at.the time for said item was 
$1.'29. . ' . . 

Defendant· has no ·prior- adjudicated record.. The attorneys 
for defendant· allege that the violation--was -inadvertent and was .. 
due to the· faot·that the manager of ·said ~tore had no prior 

, knowledge that minimum p~~ceer had been established for malt 
alcoho·11c .beverages. I shall suspend defendant •s lic·ense. for .1 

the minimum period of ten days, les·s five days 1 remission. for 
the ·plea entered herein, or a net suspension of five days 
(Re Romeo & Juliet,.· A.· Corporation, Bulletin 1099, Item 8) • . 

- & . . ' \ , ' ' ~' 

Accordingly,· 1~ is, -.on, this 16th day of January J 1957 ,_ 

O~ERED that Limited· Re.tail :Qistribution License. DL-16, 
t~sued by the, Town Council of-. the· Town of Bloomfield to: Safeway 

\·. 
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. ·s:t:~res ,. Inc:. j._. foil?t premises 33.~ -Bro.ad'.· ~·~i¥~~:t~.;t .. , _Bloomr1-;e·ld:,. be 
~nd~. the ~ame is· hereby suspend·e.d-· for.· f~~~:-;J5J. da:ws;#i :c.ommencing. _ 
atf 9 :.oo a .• m: •. ·January 28., 195'7, a:riGt': t·e:r.m_iila·.t·:tng_ at_ g:·:·oo· a 11m,. · 
~eb~uary 2., 1957-.,. · 

,. . 

w:ILLIAM j.I:~WEr DAVis:. 
D.ireJcttto·r •. 

l:O .•. ,· D.ISCIPLINARY; Pl10CEEDINGS - SALE·: I~~ V$Q;LATION· OF'.' RULE~- 1 OF. 
S.TATE .. _ RE~UI.,ATI~M'· NO.•: 38 - LICEN~E' ~-t!~~~~{jWDED · R@~· ~5 .. \- DAYrS_:I, 

- IBS.S,· 5' F0R PLEA-.. - · . · ·"·: -'.--··· . . . 

I{n· th~J- Ma't.t:er o:f!. D:t~c_ip:lihary 
Rroc:e~€di~~·: agad:qst, 

RHOJDA·, LIBOW · .. 
: 10(.): earro;l] -S;tr,ee t" 

Pat·elrson; ~:o.· J·~,. 
C.ON©.LUSIONS: 
·A-Nm bRDER 

li{clld'e;r· O'f. Pie·n~-X!.yr Re:ta:Ll. Dist-ri­
out.iort·· Li'cena,e: L).:~-l'"l.t iB.S;Ued. by· the,· . )"'. 
BOa:rd;, Glf ~ kl:c·oho":lj:J:cL · Bev;~.r~ge (lbnt·r:o·lF 

=~=·-~~=-~~:~:r_~:_::~::~~~:-~-----~·~--~·~ .. r 
m:toda Libow-,- DeJ~e-~dant -_li.cens e.e,, P~o~- s·e: •. -
D'Ora: P·• - Ro:thscn:L1d:,_- app.earing. for: Jl>..:t.v::ts,:1on.,-:of· Alc~Qno·-r:t:,c· 

- · ·· - __ Bey,erage; C.ont~·o:J{, ... 

'BY THE DIRECTOR:: 

Def:enda-nt p..le,ad:'ed' .non·. v:uI-t· ._ to·;·· a.: onarg:~ . alle,ging ·- that;. -· · 
on Friday:,. December 21-,, 1:956 ;_ she s.·o"Jld during. pro-Jti:b1t·ed hour.s·-
a:?J!eoho.11-cr be,ve~~g~-s in or.ig:tnaT con.ta·.ine:rs·. for-- o:ff;..premif:re·s:· r 

. CO'.nsumpt-ion, in~ vd~olat.iom o-'[' Rule l' of S:-t~;t:e Ra-gulat.ion No·. 3ff. 
. . 

__ The1 fi:le' nerein~" d·~1·s·clos·es: tnat ... on: .. Frfda:Y,: .. ,._ Elecember_ 21.,. 
1.95p, · a't ahout: 8.::15 a .tm. ,_ an ABc·· agent- ·ent·e·red the: l1c:e·nsed· . 
~r:einis·ea and aske:d_ MUJ?ry ·Lib.ow (the.· c;lerk.·:_in. char:~:-. qf. the· same): 
~o,;r a p'd.nt•b.ot.t~-le: o:c· SQhe:n:ley · whis 1~e:y_.; , A:ft'er· a', ~hor.·t'· conversa"-._ .. 
tj$on Mr. Libow. ·gave: the:· agent:· a-:· p_i;n.t·~Qa:t·t:le, ·af" ·scl.r~n.leoy,: whiskey,, ... 
a:q.,cepted, $2: • .83;;. :t:n. payment ... there·o£:'. and:'. :tns:t.r.uc;tedt ~Xie·· ag_ent ·to . 
c~oncea.l' the:. bo.ttJfe, und'e_r" his shirt", be'f.o.:~e--. lea:v:Lng;I th_e;. p;remtses ... 
'Dhe~ age·nt ther.·e;u.pan. .. plac.e-a; the-. afore:.s:a:tct pdlr:i:t--b.o;ttQ~l:e~- beneath· 
i,:;:ts·:i shire and· le':·ft. the- pr.em:tses,,. ·t'.o .. wh-icJa-_; be; .fmrrred~:tate~ly -
re.turned. Wi-th:· ano·.ther:· ABC::· agent•: · BQt:h: ,>agents· 1dent-:;1;fi·e.d: them~ 
S'e:l\res·: to Mr·. Lf'bow who. then- adin:itt·e-d/t be; 'made'· the>· a~foreaaid .. 
1:11.ega:l~ sa:le o- y • 

. . . 

· · · D~e,f.endant~ has_ no·· prior· ad~j.ud:t:c:a~t·e . .d',: n·~c-ord'. .,-.. r sha~r a ua.--
pe_nd: h~·r:. 11.c_en.se·, for r~rt·een. day:s·. :(Re,: D-~1Ma;t"t:ia;,, .. BQ;l:le~-.1n- 1141,. 
r~em-. loJ-~- F-ive~ da.ys: will. be· r.ein;ft·~:e:¢· fdr~ tne· ple.~:' ente;r.ed·_ 
lte~e'in-,,{ lea.vi:hg ,.' a.- ne·t·. s us pensi.omv-of -t:~n~ d'.~Y..B'- •. · · 

• ·;~ . I • I ' • ' 

A'cl~Ord.1ng:l:y.;',,-. _f:t is.;,, on.. thi'Sj aI-s:t. d:a.;:y .. or Ja;nuar.y·,.-. ~957,~ 
~ . . . ' . ' . . . . . . ' ~:-,_ 

ORDERED: th.at PJ:enar.y Re·taf-1~ B'fs'.tr.i'b.ut.ton .. E11.cen~:e:. D:'-17.-,. 
-f~~sued by· the Board o·f ·Alcoholic;, B:eu~;.rag~'.;··contro.'1~ f..cm· the·.- C1.ty· 
O.fI' Pate·rson t.o .. Rhoda· Li.bow,, flor·--p;p.em~s-e.s:~: .l,QQ'.· ca:rno<l'I fftr'e-et:;. 
Pat:erson., -be · and' .. the- s.ame 1s herffl:)y · ~.~uap~nded·. for. a.'-. !1e·r:t:od· of-. 

·, t:en:. CLO} days"·;: commenc.ing·: at 9 :::00} ai.rir • ., Jianuar.y;· 28~~::. 1957:,~. and 
t:e·r.mina .. ttng· -at 9:,::00 a .• m ._ Febr·u~.r.y· 7,,";. I-95T •. 

· WILLIA~:.· HOWK, DA.VIS".. 
·Director. 
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.. -11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - CONTRACEPTIVE . 
--1 DEVICES -·.LICENSE SUSPE@ED FOR 30 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MARIE RIGOLETTI 
. T/a "MT. VIEW .INN" 
Boonton Road 
Wayne rrowns.hip 
PO Mountain View·,,· N. J., 

Holder·of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License ·c-16·, i~sued by the 
Township Committee of the Township 
or Wayne., · 
----~-~-----~-~----~------~---------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDE~ 

Nathan A.-. Whitfield,, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
·Edw~rd F ti Ambrose,, -Esq.,, appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Control.e 

.. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein:· 

"Defendant· pleaded not· guilty to charges alleging · .. tP,at _ 
·, (1) she sold,, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to.· two 

minors and permitted the con$\llTlption of such beverages by one . 
of said minors in and upon n~r licensed premises, irl° violation 
of Ru~e l 'of State Regulatiop No. 20; ~nd (2)· she possessed- and 
permitted contraceptive devices in ~nd upon her licensed prem­
ises 1 , in violation of Rule gr of State Regulation No. 20. _ · 

l . 

"At the hearing hereip the Di vis ion called as its wit- .. 
nesses two ABC agents and the alleged minors. The agents tes- · 
tified,,, in Substance, that on. Friday night, May 25, 1956, they 
vistted defendant's licensed.'. premises wherein they oos~rved 
several males. engaged in a g·~me· of poql; that two of them,· 

· · app_arently minors, approached the bar and each took a position 
· i~ front of ·a ,glass of beer; ·that one of them (lata·r identified 
·as John -·-~) pushed away the glass in front of him an.d o'rdered .·­
a birch beer ;that the other ijlale (identified as -Fred --- ). con­
sumed ·the beer in front_ of him; that John· and Fred res'tlllled . 
their· game and' later, ,upon invitation of an unidentified. person, 
Fred ·consumed another glass of beer served to him by the bar- ·. , 
tender who made no inquiry afl to.his age; that thereafter John 
lef·t the premises and returned thereto 1n' about a half-hour, 
at which time ·he purchased a:pint of whiskey from the ·bartender 
witho·ut pres~nting written p~oo.f' of. age, and again departed; _ 
that they followed John from _the premises but were unable to 

·apprehend him·; that they (th~ ~gents) returned to th~ licensed 
premises, id.entified themselves and, ascertaining that Fred · 
(who had a glass of .birch beer in his hand) was a minor, 

·-searche<;i the premises and found two contraceptive devices .in a 
drawer of the·. back bar; and that thereafter, accompanie,d by 
local .po·11c·e, .they e.scor.ted Fred to Police Headquarters. for 
questioning e . On cross-examinat'lon the agents admitted that 
they were •a little upset' because of their failure to appre-:- · 

· hend John. 

"John testified that he was twenty years of age· on the 
date alleged; t,hat he did not play pool on the occasion; that 
·he alone went fo. the bar and .ordered a birch be.er; that there 
wasn 1 t any glass of beer on the bar :Ln fr 1ont of him; that· he 
didn't see §~ed at-the bar; '~hd that, on the date R~leged, he _ 
purchased a ·pint of whiskey from the bartender without presenting 
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. :w:r'ft·t·en pro-of. tff'. his age Q O.n cr'6s.·s:-·ex4~4riat-1on. ·he testified 
that he:· twice: .. pre'-\rious·ly. v1s1ted' <;ie.f'en~ff~q~:' s·: .l:J!(i$.tis'ed· premises", .. 
and o'n eacn oc·cas'ion s igne.d a card s·ta'.t,:1frt~ tha:t' h,e WcfS ov.er · 
twenty-one- years of age. The cards .. we.r'e·,l~·eceived~ · i.n" evidence•' 
' . ~:~ "< .. ~~ ;: i·. ~~ • 

. . •iFred t~stified that he was nin~~t~_efi years o:f age o·n 
,~he· 9~t~· a·~l:~gedf _tlilat he cons.urned tvtpj·,g{l4s-s·es ·~·f. .-~~.e·r. •stand'ing 
at· the· :bar.,, I· .g.'1eel's ;- ' anq tha.t J()hn· wa;:J: ·;not .one o:f t·n:o::fe· play~ .. 
-~rlg- j5ocrl-.- On· oros·s..-,exam·ination he ~e:s·~·+f:J:.ed tha,t· "he gu~ased 
~·17;at h'e walke4 _up· -to the. ·bar and had apQtner glq._ss o-r -oeer·;. 
that, the· be:el" •wa_s the.r.:~, on ~he bar s:o·:,~',t)~wank ft; ·' tha t·1t 
,innist.h.a'"vebesi1-.on the· -b~r;' that 'I th~,~k it w:as"·the·r~r· [his 
.'¢.ompa:n,io_ns ']: .o:eer ;r_ wa'¢ drinking~;-! .. a:ntl ··tha~t· one· of the ag.ents 
·.~was -a>ll: e~c*tea over ·something• when he ques-t:tone·tt h~·, · .He" 
o:~en:ted· tha_t he· . 9r-dere~ o~ paid .for o·r· was -s~e.rved .any ·b~verag~·a, 
.i:;y -t,l:le .barte·nd;ep. · 

. '·'oe;fe'nciant cail,ed as. her· w1trnefases Wa<b·t.er el-'e Miller 
. ;-.f~h-~, 15arteri,de;r .. ); John Brt»Sh (the· day :b~ .. l?-ten<i:er -~~d in?:na.ge:r ()f 
··t~e 1-i·~ens·ed premises·)-;· ~eorge Roc~e~s,a~o and· Jam~s- · -~~Id~ .. Y· 

. . 

ritJJltlle:r"t._e;s:t:t.f~ed t_hat he .. s· .. ,ep.:V$4.; a' Plnt .o·r -wh~skey to­
d.0A1t,; .. })etieving. him to. 'be .. twenty~q~¢ .years 6.~· ag.e· and ;re.·1uing· 
:~Pbn·. tf.re . two pre\T:tous ;Ly .s igneo.- sta t~'meri:ts .t«:> t11a,~- e·:rre:ct·J tha-t".,, 
·:kn..ow'.ipg Fr.ed w,,aul_ a m~nor, he never .s.erved ·ltim _any :~'1aQholic . , 
-b-everl:ige-~ ;. that. GJ3'6rlSe __ Rpcce-sano. o·rdere·d twc>,. b~:ers ~11d two.; 
·~b'-f P,ch b.¢er·s· ~h1¢1) he pla-eed 'buncheq. t.oge:t~:er''._r· ~,r1· t~h~· b~p-
-~r:t.er inq.ui~ing.; ,: •who gets what·?.'·'· ancl :be"~ng ::1nt.ottjn~d ·-·'Jimmy 
:[:W.+ld·ey]" and I <(R9ccesano·] get ·b_eet'·; the 9·the_r guus g·et. birch •. s: 

· Oh crof3s·-examina·t·ion fie ·tes·tifi'ed t.h~,~ .be didrP t ·s.e~e who-. pic-ke:d 
Gp the· be'ers that were "ol?dered o · .. · · 

' 'Brosh te·stitied that he reque.sted John- t.o sign 'the: 
C>a,ras --which ·he s.:tcit-~ti· .we1~·e ther.e·~rtexa kept w-:t-.t.f{ others on the. 
hac·k: ba:r; that fie show~ed the cards· ·to Milter a-nd to·ld him that­
~b.~hn w-~s . eiis1tf1~ i;:o he· s~·~v~d · a.icqijpa~.c ,be-ve:;r,ag,¢~·-:.. :FJe t'~the~;r. 
i~fs·t1ried that· tn.e· co-ntiietoe·ptive 'devices~ f'oqnd on ~he· licensed 
i>r.l~nd.s ea· we·r~ n_:.~·$'-.: pers·o-n~·;i. prop.erty o. · · · · ·-. · 
·~ . •' -: ,• . 

. . . 

. "R.oe·ces:atip testified tnat 11$ is :ewent·y:..ew~~ ye:ars of age;. 
·:PQS't he·;, :Fr.·eti, ~am~s w114ey and· s·1.d ,¢h'~J;mers· we~e -tlJ.~~- p·oo+" · · 
p'l~yers'; . tha-t he ·order-~d two rounds· <;>f twp beers .a_o.c;l two' h:Lrc.h · 
b·eefrs which Miller plac,-e:d in a g'rc>t1p· 9:n tQe bar; ~nd .th~t he 
.4-.~dn _i ~- kh9W Who; "other than hims el:(, . b6f16:tlll'.re.d th~f -.be,ers• • 

~ \ . ~ 

.. . . . . ~twilct~V .. ¢~rr.:obor~t·ed _Ro:e:e~.s:an~'-~:s te·$t·1$,Q.n}t --~-?').· th~- ma1·n;; · . 
~;nd _rurt.her _teff~~f·i~'d that., wtien :tfie ·~age~/cs returl)·~:& ~o the· , · . · 
'l~_oenS.~d P.remi·S)E~$ . after. fai·~irtg to· app:rahe·n~ JofUJ., '*·** PQ:e·y 
·Yt·~re a. li·ttl¢ .:an<?ok, ~P. It lo~ked ];:~:~~ ~xc·1t·e'd ,• • · ()n ;.cr·o·s.s­
.eiamination he· testified that Fr:ed :w:e-nt -to the ba·r and ._that 
h~ c·otii~n 1 t s·a:Y.'-what Fred drank. · : " · .. · · · .. 

· ''Th·e _ ·11.-c·eris.ee· tes.ttrie.d. tha~, ~coinPlying vtfth ).1~-r 
·;tl¢h?~or·•.s brtl,e·p's ,she. y~s i'ts t~e 1_+ce_~s;~-c;i_ fJp.~mis~s 'tna.ype· _onee" a· · 

. ·W~e,k j -m~ybe_ ey~·ry· :o--th:er day;' and .~hat he·r_ uncle· {Brosh·) man~ge~ " 
·tine business • · " , · · 

"';r ·~ave, ·cf~refully revie_we4 · ~:p;~ ev~denc~ her:eln,, including­
t;b~ memorB.nd\)lil su.omitte~ by derenC!~nt ts :~,.t-ter_rte.y., :ilfnd.;, .while · 
.thep_e appears to be a co'nflict in .. the. t$'.~~im9'nY of -the .Di.Vis1o.n 1a 
w:L·tl'j_e:s.s:~s, I ~a.n -see :no r·e~son fQp ~isb.eliev!n:g_ the agents 1 v:er~ .. 
-~·'1J:;>ri of "t.Ite O'c-6.ur:J?,e_nce rt3speoting the· :~aie 'Of alcoholic. beverages" 

. ~O) and the· ·c:0nsumpti9~ of Sl\Ch b.eve.rag.e·s by,, th~ il)inor Fred. 
peapite the appap~nt discrepanctes.,. the fa-c.t remtd~l)~ that .Fi~ed," 
·by his oWn adtni:rfs~on, consumed ,9-lcoh(?li-c b:eyerage's"~ on the · 



'( 
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licensed premises and, whether he did so surreptitiously or 
otherwise, it nevertheless constitutes a sale as well as ser­
vice of the beer to him by tf,ie licensee. R .. S. 33 :1-1.(w) ~ 

·It is no defense to assert, $.s did the bartender, that he 
placed two orders of alc9~01ic beverages and s6ft drinks 
'bunched together' on the bar and inquired.as· to 'Who gets 

what? 1' It became his duty to supervise the distribution of 
·the drinks, more especially when he knew· that one of the pool 
players for whom the be.verag~s were ordered was a minor. As · 
was said 'in Re Morganstern apd Oline:> Bulletin 292, Item 9: 

'Wnere a licensee, as here, ·rreely permits *** minors· 
upon ~he premises it is·~ his· duty to see that liquor 
served at empty places at the tables is not intended 
for some of these minors •. Were it otherwise, minors 
need' but disappear temporar°!ly in order to.have licen­
see~, serve liquor to. tn~m with impunity.• 

."W.ith respect to .the ~ale. of. the pint of whiskey to the 
other -minor, I find from the.: ~v:i.dence and the exhibits received 
in evidence that John falsely represented in writing that he 
was twenty-one years of age L that the statements to which· he 
subscribed his name were suppli~d by the defendant; tbat 
John's physical characteristics were such that an or<;linarily 

· prudent person would bel:+eve.: him to be twenty-one years of 
age; and that· the sale to· John was made in good faith and in . 

. reliance up9n the afo~esa.id written representations •. I find, 
therefore, that there ha~. been a.~ompl1ance with all the 
requirements of R. S. 33·;i-11. 'See Caruso v. Jersey Cit~, 
Bulletin 694, Item l; Re Sud?ina; and Pingicer, Bulletin 1138, 
Item 5. .~: · · .· :·~ · 

"With respect to Oharge .2:,: it is admitted that the 
contraceptive devices had. been t}.pon the licensed premises. 
The explanation offered by the ~anager does not excuse the 
violation. Rule 9 of State":.Regulation No. 20 is plain. For 
obvious reasons, no contraceptives may be upon licensed prem­
ises. No alibis will be accepted. Re Zukowski, Bulletin 1014, 
±tern 3. r '. 

'/:f, . 
. : .:· .. 

"In view of the afore~aid,;, I conclude- that defendant 
is guilty as to Charge 2, anP. as· to so much of Charge 1 as 
pertains to the sale of ~lcobolic beverages to and their con­
sOmption by the minor Fr~;d •. / 

"Defendant has a p~ior ad.judicated record. Effective 
March 19, 1952, her license ~as ... suspended for ten days by the 
local issuing authority for an '-hours' v~olation. I recommend,, 
therefore, that defendant's licen~e be suspended for a period 
of fifteen days on Charge. 1 (Re'.Iricreased Penalties, Bulletin 
1095," Item l; Be Goldere, Bul~~tl'n 1110, Item 1) i and ten days 
on Charge 2 (Re Meller, B~ll~tin 1026, Item 3)~ Since the 

· prior dissimilar ViolatiOQ occurred Within a five-year_ period, 
an additional five days ia ind·1c:~ted (Re Hunter, Bulletin 1121, 
Item 7), making a total suspension of thirty days to be imposed 
herein. I recommend that. an~. order be entered accordingly o" · . 

N6 exceptions to the Hearer's Report were.filed pursu­
. ant to ·Rule 6 of St~te Re~ulation No. 16, but defendant's 
attorney requested me to."'_c.onsid~;r his memorandum (dated August 
10, 1956) which "sets forth ~ully the content.ion of the licensee." 

. . 
" 

After careful consideration of all the evidence and the 
memorandum filed by defe~dan~•s ·?-ttorney, I have decided to 
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adopt the conclusions of the Hearer as my conclusions in this 
.case. I concur in the recommendation of the Hearer as to 
penalty and shall suspend defendant •s· license for thirty days e 

·Accordingly, it is~ on this 23rd day of January, 1957; 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Li·cense. 0-16, 
issued by the Towns1hi~ Committee of 

11
the Township of_ Wayne to 

Marie Rigoletti, t;a. Mto View Inn, for premises on Eoonton 
Road, Wayne Township, be and the same is he~eby suspended for 
thirty (30) days, commencing at 3 :00 a .ni;., _January 30, 1957, 
and terminati.ng at 3 :00 a.mQ March 1.., .1951. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Fidelity Beverage Corryoration 
684 Scotland Road 
Orange ,, N. J • . , 

Application filed March 14, 1957 fo~ person-to-person and 
place-to-place transfer of Lim:lted Wholesale Lic<?nse W):i-32 
from Chester Distributing Coo, Inc., 18-20 Mellon Street~ 
Trenton, N .J- .. 

International Wines, IncG 
841 Clinton Avenue 
Kenilworth., N ~~J. 

Appiication filed March 15, 1957 for' Wine Wholesale License. 

Union Cartage Company-Corp& 
60 Quinsigamond Avenue 
Worcester, Massachuset~s$ 

Application filed March 18, 1957 for Transportation License~ 


